BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory Missouri Vest Service Territory Missouri West Service Territory

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF FILE A CALCULATION OF ISRS REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Issue Date: October 30, 2020

Effective Date: October 30, 2020

On October 23, 2020, Spire Missouri Inc., the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), and the Office of the Public Counsel (collectively "Signatories") filed their *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* purporting to resolve the issues between the parties in both of the files. The *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* states that if the Commission orders additional evidence in support of the stipulation, the Signatories agree that Staff may submit into evidence a report demonstrating the calculation of the revenue requirements found in the stipulation. Thus, the Commission will order Staff to file a report demonstrating the calculation of the revenue requirements found in the stipulation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Staff shall file a report demonstrating the calculation of the revenue requirements found in the *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* no later than November 2, 2020.

2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30th day of October, 2020.